Government of Jammu and Kashmir J&K Services Selection Board Hema complex, Sector-03, Channi Himmat, Jammu (www.jkssb.nic.in)

Sub:- Cancellation of candidature of the candidates for the post of **"Junior Staff Nurse"** (Health & Medical Education Department), (GMC Anantnag), Divisional Cadre Kashmir, item No. 08/2019/001.

O R D E R NO. 36^{1} -SSB OF 2021. D A T E D $O \otimes 11$. 2021.

1/ Whereas, the Jammu and Kashmir Services Selection Board (JKSSB) notified final select list of the candidates for the post of "Junior Staff Nurse" (Health & Medical Education Department), (GMC Anantnag), Divisional Cadre Kashmir, item No. 08/2019/001 and recommended the same to the Health and Medical Education Department vide letter No. SSB/Secy/Sel/K/44/2020/2545-51 dated 02.04.2020; and

2/ Whereas, the recommendation in respect of candidates namely Aasia Rasool D/o Gh Rasool Sheikh, Sabreena Gull D/o Mohd Abdullah Shah, Safiya D/o Ghulam Nabi Giloo and Rafeya Ramzan D/o Mohammad Ramzan Mir figuring at S.No. 04/OM, 10/OM, 34/OM and 03/RBA/Waiting respectively were kept withheld on account of obtaining certain clarifications; and

3/ Whereas, the aforesaid candidates were served three (03) notices vide this office No. SSB/ Secy/ Sel/44/ 2020/K/3429-31 dated 22.09.2020, No. SSB/Secy/Sel/44/2020/K/4482-84 dated 03.12.2020 and No. SSB/Secy/Sel/43/2020/K/1625-27 dated 19.02.2021 for furnishing the requisite documents within a period of 21 days, 10 days and 07 days respectively (a copy of which was also uploaded on the official website of the Board), however, they preferred not to respond to the said notices and submit requisite documents for considering release of their withheld recommendation; and

4/ Whereas, the matter was considered by the Board in its **182nd** Board meeting wherein it was decided that the candidature/selection of the above said candidates be cancelled so that the deserving candidates against the post of **"Junior Staff Nurse"** in the waiting list get a chance of employment.

5/ Now, therefore, in the view of the facts and circumstances narrated herein above, the candidature of the candidates namely namely Aasia Rasool D/o Gh Rasool Sheikh, Sabreena Gull D/o Mohd Abdullah Shah, Safiya D/o Ghulam Nabi Giloo and Rafeya Ramzan D/o Mohammad Ramzan Mir figuring at S.No. 04/OM, 10/OM, 34/OM and 03/RBA/Waiting respectively for the post of **"Junior Staff Nurse"** (Health & Medical Education Department), (GMC Anantnag), Divisional Cadre Kashmir, item No. 08/2019/001 is cancelled/ withdrawn ab-initio and the indenting department is requested to operate the waiting list, if required in accordance with extant norms.

(Sachin Jahiwal) KAS, Secretary, Secretary, Secretary, JINH Jammu.

No. SSB/Secy/Sel/44/2020/K/ QS29 - 31

Dated. 08.12.2021

Copy to the:-

- 1. Add. Chief Secretary, Health & Medical Education Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu for information and necessary action.
- 2. Pvt. Secretary to Chairman JKSSB for information to the Chairman.
- 3. Incharge Website. SSB Central Office, Jammu.